#### RESOLUTION NUMBER 5968

- A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, APPROVING THE DRAFT FY 2022-2023 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN WITH PROPOSED FUNDING FOR THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FEDERAL ENTITLEMENT PROGRAM
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Perris, pursuant to 24 CFR 91.200 (d) and 91.220 (b), developed a FY 2022-2023 Annual Action Plan that coordinates all elements of planned community development in the City to include housing, neighborhood development, economic development, and public services; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Perris, pursuant to Federal regulations, has solicited public input on the Draft FY 2022-2023 Annual Action Plan which includes proposed funding of CDBG related programming and that were reviewed and approved by a City Council appointed CDBG committee (attached as Exhibit A); and
- **WHEREAS,** On April 12, 2022, the City Council considered the Draft FY 2022-2023 Annual Action Plan for the CDBG Federal Entitlement Program; and
- **WHEREAS**, the approvals herein are preliminary for inclusion in the Draft FY 2022-2023 Annual Action Plan with final approvals to be adopted tentatively on May 31, 2022; and
- WHEREAS, the Draft FY 2022-2023 Action Plan as planning document is not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as they would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable physical change in the environment pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines 15060 (c)(2) nor considered a project pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines 15060 (c)(3).
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the City Council of the City of Perris, as follows:
- **SECTION 1.** That the City Council has determined that the Draft FY 2022-2023 Annual Action Plan as planning documents are not subject to CEQA pursuant to Sections 15060 (c)(2) and 15060 (c)(3).
- <u>SECTION 2</u>. That the City Council hereby approves the Draft FY 2022-2023 Annual Action Plan for the CDBG Federal Entitlement Program.
- **SECTION 3.** That the City Council direct staff to schedule the Resolution and approvals herein for final consideration at the tentative May 31, 2022 City Council hearing.
- **SECTION 4.** That the City Clerk shall attest and certify to the passage of this resolution and it shall thereupon take effect and be in full force.

## ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 12th day of April, 2022.

	Michael M. Vargas, Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Clerk, Nancy Salazar	_
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) CITY OF PERRIS )	
Number 5968 was duly adopted	the City of Perris, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting pril 2022, by the following vote:
AYES: CORONA, RABB, ROO NOES: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: NONE	GERS, NAVA, VARGAS
Resolution Exhibits:	City Clerk, Nancy Salazar

Exhibit A: Proposed FY 2022-2023 CDBG Allocations

## Exhibit A

Proposed FY 2022-2023 CDBG Allocations

### Exhibit A

# Proposed FY 2021-2022 Allocations

Administration		
CDBG Administration	\$152,900	
Fair Housing Council of Riverside Co.: Fair Housing Services	\$31,100	
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION ALLOCATED	\$184,000	
Public Service Allocations		
Boys & Girls Club of Menifee Valley: Before & After School Program	\$20,000	
Family Services Association: FSA More than a Meal	\$20,595	
Women Achieving Success: Youth Life Skills Education Program	\$15,000	
Life Lifters International: Community Life Program	\$20,000	
North County Health Project: Increasing Access to Behavioral Health Services	\$25,000	
Love 4 Life Association: Unbreakable Project	\$26,308	
TOTAL PUBLIC SERVICE ALLOCATED	\$126,903	
Non-Public Service Allocations		
City of Perris Community Services: Rotary Park Amenities	\$212,344.20	
City of Perris Community Services: GEAR Bike Expansion II	\$80,749.80	
City of Perris Public Works: City Sewer Project	\$275,644	
Habitat for Humanity: Minor Home Repair	\$75,000	
TOTAL NON-PUBLIC SERVICE ALLOCATED	\$643,738	
Cit/OTAL ESTIMATED CDBG ALLOCATION	\$954,641	